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Dear Laura,  
 
Colchester Borough Council Issues and Options consultation – Formal response of 
Tendring District Council 
 
Thank you for inviting Tendring District Council to comment on Colchester Borough Council’s Local 

Plan Issues and Options consultation. My Council’s response to the 32 questions contained within 

your consultation document was agreed by the Local Plan Committee on 17th February 2015 and is 

attached to this letter.  

 

Neighbouring authorities now have a legal duty to cooperate on planning matters of cross-

boundary significance and it is very clear from existing evidence that there are strong connections 

and inter-dependence between our two areas; particularly from an economic, housing, health and 

education perspective.   

 

My Council writes to support, in principle, growth option 1 (A or B) which includes the concept of a 

new settlement on land east of Colchester, crossing the Colchester/Tendring administrative 

boundary. Such a development would be wholly consistent with this Council’s Economic Strategy 

and should be planned for jointly by our two authorities working in partnership with other relevant 

bodies including Essex County Council, the Highways Agency and the University of Essex.    

 

I hope my Council’s comments will assist in the preparation of your new Local Plan.  

 

I would be grateful if you could please acknowledge receipt within the consultation time-frame.  

Yours sincerely,  

 
Gary Guiver 
Planning Policy Manager 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 

Colchester Borough Council Issues and Options consultation 
Formal response of Tendring District Council 

 

Plan period, evidence base and overarching issues and options 

 

Question 1: Do you agree that the Plan should cover the period to 2032 and beyond?  

 

TDC response: Yes. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in paragraph 157 says that 

Local Plans should be drawn up over an appropriate period, preferably 15 years, taking account of 

longer-term requirements. If the adoption of the new plan is anticipated in 2017, it follows that the 

plan period should extend to at least 2032. TDC is currently preparing a Local Plan with a similar 

plan period up to 2031 and there is now an excellent opportunity for our two Councils to align our 

Local Plans to ensure growth is mutually beneficial to all of our residents and, where possible and 

desirable our policies are compatible and consistent.  

 

If CBC chooses growth options 1A/B or 3A/B involving development crossing the 

Colchester/Tendring boundary (which, in principle, is supported by TDC), consideration could be 

given to a joint Local Plan/Development Plan for that specific area with a longer plan period 

beyond 2032, which might be beneficial in ensuring a phased, long term comprehensive package 

of development in this area that accords with the principles of Garden Cities and delivers maximum 

benefits for both Colchester and Tendring residents for the long-term.  

 

Question 2: Do you agree with the scope of the evidence base set out under the heading 

‘What Information will be used to inform the Plan?, is there anything that you think is 

missing from the list, or that you think is not needed?  

 

TDC response: CBC should also take into account some of the evidence and studies prepared by 

neighbouring authorities, in particular TDC’s 2013 Economic Development Strategy which strongly 

advocates cooperation between CBC and TDC to explore the opportunity for growth in East 

Colchester/West Tendring (as suggested in growth options 1A/B and 3A/B) that will support growth 

at the University of Essex and the creation of jobs in higher-paid employment sectors including 

manufacturing and high-tech research and development.  

 

Paragraph 4.32 of the Economic Development Strategy states: “It will be important to work with 

landowners and Colchester Borough Council to test feasibility and ultimately develop a strategy for 

the release of land on the Tendring and Colchester border. Assuming agreement on the way 

forward, it will be important to test the demand for potential employment uses and desirable 

infrastructure (physical and social) for inclusion within evolving plans”. Paragraph 4.33 then goes 

on to state: “In the longer term, having established a clearer view on how the West of Tendring 

could develop (and the benefits for the district), more direct work with the University of Essex and 

Essex County Council will help to ensure a strong educational and business presence in the future, 

ensuring that development benefits the Tendring labour market and economy.” 

 

If CBC chooses growth options 1A/B or 3A/B involving development crossing the 

Colchester/Tendring boundary (which, in principle, is supported by TDC), further evidence on 



 
 

 

green infrastructure, biodiversity and landscape should be gathered, jointly by our two authorities – 

in line with the suggestion of the Colchester East Community Association (CECA).   

Any transport modelling for the proposed options should also take into account TDC’s emerging 

strategy for growth.  

 

 

Question 3: Do you think we have identified all of the key planning issues facing Colchester 

and which the Plan should address? If not, please set out any additional issues that you 

have identified, along with your thoughts on how the Plan could address them.  

 

TDC response: See response to Question 4.  

 

Question 4: Do you think we have identified all of the strategic cross-boundary issues? If 

not, please explain what issue(s) we have missed and include supporting evidence.  

 

TDC response: One of the key strategic cross-boundary issues which will require careful 

consideration and cooperation with the NHS is the provision of health services. Tendring has a 

high and increasing proportion of older residents, some of whom suffer with chronic health issues 

and who are often reliant on services provided at Colchester General Hospital. Based on the 

current evidence, Colchester and Tendring together may see more than 20,000 new homes by 

2032 and there may be practical limits to how many additional patients the General Hospital can 

deal with. At present, if a resident is taken ill they have to travel up to 20 miles to Colchester and 

should they require treatment (e.g. a cardiac bypass or a stent), they have to travel a further 40 or 

so miles to Basildon. We strongly encourage joint working between CBC, TDC and the NHS to 

explore the possibility of either better utilising existing facilities at Harwich Fryatt Hospital and 

Clacton Hospital or creating purpose-built health centres in the Tendring area, particularly around 

our expanding coastal towns, to deliver services that specialise in treating health conditions that 

are more common amongst older people. This could help to free up capacity at the General 

Hospital, create employment in our coastal areas, reduce travel distances (and congestion) for 

some of our residents and assist with GP recruitment issues that have affected Tendring in recent 

years.   

 

Question 5: Are there any other issues or considerations that we should take into account, 

or be aware of in formulating the new Local Plan.  

 

TDC response: No.  

 

 

Local Plan Vision  

 

Question 6: What would you like to see for the Borough’s future, what do you think should 

be included in the Local Plan vision for the Borough, what should we be aiming and 

aspiring to achieve and why?  

 

TDC response: TDC is very keen that Tendring, Colchester and indeed Braintree maximise 

economic opportunities along the A120 Harwich to Stanstead corridor and that this is reflected in 

the vision for Colchester Borough and its neighbours. This would reflect the importance of Harwich 



 
 

 

port and the University of Essex to the wider sub-region, as identified in this Council’s Economic 

Development Strategy. In the event that CBC choses either option 1A/B or 3A/B, the vision should 

include specific reference to the growth proposed at the University of Essex and what benefits this 

could deliver for residents in the area. It may be appropriate that a more descriptive vision 

statement be included in a joint Local Plan/Development Plan for this specific area, if that is to be 

the agreed approach.   

 

Question 7: Are there any other documents or visions that you think might help to inform 

the vision for the new Local Plan?  

 

TDC response: On 21st October 2014, TDC’s Local Plan Committee considered a draft policy for 

the possible development in East Colchester/West Tendring, in the event that both authorities 

agree to this development option. The draft policy (entitled East Colchester and West Tendring 

Joint Development Plan) may provide some assistance in drafting a vision for the area concerned 

but we welcome ongoing input. We would also encourage CBC to refer to Tendring’s Economic 

Development Strategy which explains some of the potential economic benefits of development in 

this location.  

 

 

Housing 

 

Question 8: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: We would encourage CBC to give consideration to the use of minimum standards 

for internal floor areas, gardens and parking as TDC has in its emerging Local Plan (see draft 

policy considered by TDC Local Plan Committee on 15th July 2014). Whilst we are aware that the 

government is looking to introduce national standards through the building regulations (which might 

negate the need for local policies), we are concerned about the very high density of development 

that has taken place in Colchester and in parts of Tendring in recent years which offer cramped 

living conditions and limited off-street parking. This is not a criticism of CBC’s approach, which was 

very much aimed at achieving a shift from private car use to more sustainable forms of transport (in 

line with the old PPS3 and PPG13 approach) however the emergence of more efficient electric and 

hybrid vehicles over the plan period and the prospect of cross-boundary development may require 

both of our Councils to consider a different, and mutually agreeable, approach to densities and car 

parking.   

 

The needs of an ageing population is a significant issue and we would strongly encourage a 

coordinated approach between the two authorities that recognises Tendring’s popularity for 

retirement (particularly in our coastal towns) and the benefits and pressures that arise from that, 

combined with Colchester's more diverse employment offer for younger and working-age 

residents, both living in Colchester and commuting in from Tendring and elsewhere. There appears 

to be an opportunity for our two Councils to work together to deliver housing to meet the needs and 

demands of a diverse population, in the most beneficial locations around our respective areas.  

 

 

 



 
 

 

Question 9: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: In developing realistic housing targets for market and affordable housing, we 

would welcome a consistent approach to determining ‘objectively assessed need’ across North 

Essex. We strongly encourage, as explained in response to Question 8, careful consideration of 

how the housing needs of all sectors of the community are met, in the best locations.   

 

In the delivery of affordable housing, CBC should note TDC’s draft policy considered by the TDC 

Local Plan Committee on 15th July 2014 which promotes the delivery of ‘Council Housing’ to be 

secured through s106 agreements both on site and through financial contributions and, wherever 

possible, to be managed by the local authority. CBC may wish to consider a similar approach 

which is very flexible and provides scope for local housing needs to be met as a priority and for 

investment to take place in the most beneficial locations. If development in East Colchester/West 

Tendring is to be pursued as a preferred option, it may be sensible to have a joint policy that 

ensures a consistent approach to delivering affordable housing across the development.  

 

Question 10: Do you have any further comments to make on housing related issues?  

 

TDC response: Not at this stage.   

 

 

Centres and Employment 

 

Question 11: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: Great weight should be given to the potential growth at the University of Essex 

and the possible infrastructure investment (particularly transport) that might assist in accelerating 

this growth and thus providing high quality employment opportunities for residents in both 

Colchester and Tendring. Also the possibility of creating more employment land, for general 

employment use, with good access to the A120 around the Colchester/Tendring border should be 

given careful consideration by both authorities, whether or not the comprehensive development 

east of Colchester is to be a preferred option.  

 

 

Question 12: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: In working in cooperation, we fully support the creation of new employment sites 

in East Colchester/West Tendring with the potential to deliver new jobs for the benefit of both 

Colchester and Tendring residents. As well as further phases of the Knowledge Gateway 

development at the University of Essex, there could be scope for new business parks or industrial 

areas off the A120. Through a joint Local Plan/Development Plan for this area, our two Councils 

can work together to deliver this. Investment in transport infrastructure will be key to achieving this 

objective, including cycle paths, a rapid transport services connecting key nodes around the town 

(the university, the hospital, the town centre commercial areas etc) and the possibility (subject to 



 
 

 

transport modelling) of an A120/A133 link road that could improve connections to and from the 

Knowledge Gateway and ease traffic flows through the town.   

 

Question 13: Do you have any further comments to make on employment related issues?  

 

TDC response: As suggested in response to Question 4, greater consideration from both 

authorities will need to be given to the effects of an ageing population and the economic 

opportunities that could arise from that, particularly in the health, care and assisted living and 

leisure sectors. TDC’s emerging vision for growth sees these employment sectors as being key to 

the future economy of our coastal towns, Clacton in particular. Through the duty to cooperate, our 

authorities should ensure our plans are complementary and compatible in enabling this vision to be 

realised and for a range of employment sectors to grow, in the right locations, across our two 

areas.  

 

 

Rural Colchester 

 

Question 14: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: The document appears to highlight the right issues.  

 

Question 15: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: TDC sees the opportunities to ‘work from home’ in rural areas as being key to the 

economy and reducing transport congestion. We have developed a specific policy on ‘improving 

the communications network’ which includes delivering super-fast broadband to new and existing 

residential areas. This was considered by TDC’s Local Plan Committee on 21st October 2014 and 

CBC may wish to consider an equivalent policy. 

 

TDC is also in the process of reviewing settlement development boundaries around its smaller 

rural settlements to enable sensible levels of housing development in those villages whilst still 

maintaining their individual rural character. CBC may wish to consider a similar approach and our 

Officers would be happy to liaise with yours on this matter.   

 

Question 16: Do you have any further comments to make on issues related to the 

Borough’s rural area?  

 

TDC response: Not at this stage.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

 

Promoting Healthy Communities 

 

Question 17: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: The effects of an ageing population across Colchester and Tendring and garden 

sizes.   

 

 

Question 18: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: Repeating our response to Question 4, one of the key strategic cross-boundary 

issues which will require careful consideration and cooperation with the NHS is the provision of 

health services. Tendring has a high and increasing proportion of older residents, some of whom 

suffer with chronic health issues and who are often reliant on services provided at Colchester 

General Hospital. Based on the current evidence, Colchester and Tendring together may see more 

than 20,000 new homes by 2032 and there may be practical limits to how many additional patients 

the General Hospital can deal with. At present, if a resident is taken ill they have to travel up to 20 

miles to Colchester and should they require treatment (e.g. a cardiac bypass or a stent), they have 

to travel a further 40 or so miles to Basildon. We strongly encourage joint working between CBC, 

TDC and the NHS to explore the possibility of either better utilising existing facilities at Harwich 

Fryatt Hospital and Clacton Hospital or creating purpose-built health centres in the Tendring area, 

particularly around our expanding coastal towns, to deliver services that specialise in treating 

health conditions that are more common amongst older people. This could help to free up capacity 

at the General Hospital, create employment in our coastal areas, reduce travel distances (and 

congestion) for some of our residents and assist with GP recruitment issues that have affected 

Tendring in recent years.   

 

TDC advocates minimum garden sizes for new residential developments.  

 

Question 19: Do you have any further comments to make in relation to the promotion of 

healthy communities?  

 

TDC response: TDC very much supports the principle of creating new cycle paths, bridleways, 

open spaces, allotments and green corridors as an integral part of new development as a means of 

promoting good health.   

 

 

Sustainable Transport and Accessibility 

 

Question 20: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: Transport is a major issue for both Colchester and Tendring and we think that 

most of the correct issues have been identified. The potential for improved broadband services to 

encourage working from home and the possible emergence of more energy-efficient and greener 

electric cars could have a bearing on transport for the future.   

 



 
 

 

Question 21: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: As part of any development east of Colchester, crossing the Colchester/Tendring 

boundary, investment in transport infrastructure will be key. This should include cycle paths, rapid 

transport services connecting key nodes around the town (the university, the hospital, the town 

centre commercial areas etc) and the possibility (subject to transport modelling) of an A120/A133 

link road that could improve connections to and from the Knowledge Gateway and ease traffic 

flows through the town.  

 

The emergence of more energy-efficient and greener electric cars may have implications for 

shifting transport from the roads onto public transport so TDC suggests that careful consideration 

be given to the need to invest in both public transport and roads and for levels of off-street parking 

required as part of new residential developments.  

 

See also comments in response to Question 15 about super-fast broadband.  

 

Question 22: Do you have any further comments to make on transport related issues?  

 

TDC response: No.   

 

 

Heritage and Design 

 

Question 23: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: The use of sustainable construction methods and energy-efficiency in new 

buildings.   

 

Question 24: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: Colchester and Tendring are the home to a wealth of important heritage assets 

including Conservation Areas, listed buildings, scheduled ancient monuments and registered parks 

and gardens. It would therefore seem sensible for both authorities to take a consistent approach to 

policies for the historic environment. We would refer CBC to draft policies that were considered by 

the Tendring Local Plan Committee on 27th November 2014 and would welcome any feedback on 

whether or not these would suitable for use in Colchester.    

 

On the issue of energy efficiency and sustainable construction, TDC’s emerging policy requires 

that proposals for new residential and non-residential buildings must demonstrate how they will be 

sustainable and have been designed to respond appropriately to the challenges of climate change. 

The policy expects proposals to incorporate measures to reduce carbon emissions and other forms 

of pollution from both construction and use and to demonstrate the extent to which the building 

regulations requirements have been exceeded to reduce carbon emissions.  

 



 
 

 

Through public consultation, some residents and other parties have expressed concern that this 

policy does not go far enough in securing specific standards of energy efficiency and sustainable 

construction such as, but not exclusive to, solar panels on roofs, rainwater harvesting and 

combined heat and power. With the government’s intention to introduce national standards to 

replace the Code for Sustainable Homes, we would be keen to understand CBC’s intentions with 

regard to such policies and would encourage a consistent approach across both of our areas.  

 

Question 25: Do you have any further comments to make on design and heritage related 

issues?  

 

TDC response: As per our response to Question 8, we would encourage CBC to give 

consideration to the use of minimum standards for internal floor areas, gardens and parking as 

TDC has in its emerging Local Plan (see draft policy considered by TDC Local Plan Committee on 

15th July 2014). Whilst we are aware that the government is looking to introduce national standards 

through the building regulations (which might negate the need for local policies), we are concerned 

about the very high density of development that has taken place in Colchester and in parts of 

Tendring in recent years which offer cramped living conditions and limited off-street parking. This is 

not a criticism of CBC’s approach, which was very much aimed at achieving a shift from private car 

use to more sustainable forms of transport (in line with the old PPS3 and PPG13 approach) 

however the emergence of more efficient electric and hybrid vehicles over the plan period and the 

prospect of cross-boundary development may require both of our Councils to consider a different, 

and mutually agreeable, approach to densities and car parking.   

 

 

Natural Environment 

 

Question 26: Have the correct issues been identified, are there any missing?  

 

TDC response: The correct issues have been identified.     

 

Question 27: Do you have any thoughts on how the Plan could or should address these 

issues?  

 

TDC response: TDC is very keen to identify ‘strategic green gaps’ or ‘green wedges’ in certain 

parts of Tendring to maintain physical separation between towns and villages where there is a 

threat of coalescence and loss of individual identity. We would urge CBC to take a consistent 

approach and consider the merits of jointly designating green gaps between any development 

crossing the Colchester Tendring border and surrounding towns and villages such as Wivenhoe, 

Elmstead Market and Ardleigh. We strongly support the establishment of a green gap between 

Greenstead/Longridge and the new development, as has been suggested, by residents and ward 

Councillors, to both TDC and CBC’s Local Plan Committees and also being advocated by the 

Colchester East Community Association (CECA). It would make sense that any designated green 

gaps in Colchester and Tendring are given protection through a consistent planning policy that 

seeks to resist residential or commercial built development but that promotes formal and informal 

outdoor leisure, habitat creation, footpath/cycle-path/bridleway links and sustainable drainage 

mechanisms.  

 



 
 

 

Following expiry of the Essex and Southend-on-Sea Structure Plan, the abolition of the East of 

England Plan and the replacement of PPG20 with the National Planning Policy Framework, TDC 

has needed to consider whether there remains any policy support, at the national level, for the 

Coastal Protection Belt. TDC’s Local Plan Committee considered this matter on 27th November 

2014 and it was concluded that continued support be given to the designation of a Coastal 

Protection Belt. We would suggest that TDC and CBC take a consistent approach and we would 

be interested in any feedback from this consultation exercise on this particular matter.   

 

A consistent policy approach across our two areas to ‘biodiversity offsetting’ would also appear 

sensible.  

 

Question 28: Do you have any further comments to make about issues relating to the 

Natural Environment?  

 

TDC response: There has been a great deal of concern, in Tendring, about the effects of 

renewable energy installations on the character of the countryside and the functional use of 

agricultural land, particularly wind turbines and solar farms. TDC is reviewing its emerging policy 

on renewable energy installations in light of local concerns and latest government guidance and we 

would recommend that TDC and CBC take a consistent approach.    

 

 

Growth Options/Development Strategy 

 

Question 29: Which option do you think would form the most appropriate strategy for the 

growth of the Borough and why?  

 

TDC response: Options 1A or 1B are TDC’s preferred options, followed by options 3A and 3B. 

TDC does not support Options 2A or 2B.   

 

TDC supports the proposal for a sustainable settlement to the east of Colchester town which 

crosses the Colchester/Tendring border. TDC’s Economic Development Strategy advocates this 

approach as a means of facilitating growth at the University of Essex and supporting the creation of 

new employment opportunities in higher paid employment sectors which will benefit residents of 

both Colchester and Tendring.  

 

Furthermore, a development in this location will help to address the objectively-assessed housing 

needs of both Colchester and Tendring particularly as there are physical, environmental and 

economic viability constraints to the levels of housing development that can realistically achieved 

around Tendring’s coastal towns and larger villages. These constraints severely limit Tendring’s 

ability to address projected housing need without the cooperation and assistance of CBC to 

achieve housing growth, alongside employment opportunities, to the west of our district.  

 

It is TDC’s preference that such a development be planned jointly by both Councils through a 

separate Local Plan/Development Plan for that specific area alongside agreed arrangements for 

the collection and expenditure of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and attributing new homes 

to the two districts. We also strongly support the concept of a establishing a green gap around 

Salary Brook to minimise the impact on the established residential areas of Greenstead and 



 
 

 

Longridge, as has been suggested by a number of Councillors and residents attending both CBC 

and TDC’s Local Plan Committees over the last year, and in the formal comments of the 

Colchester East Community Association (CECA).   

 

Options 1A or 1B are preferred over Options 3A or 3B because expansion north of the A12 would 

represent a breach of a strong, defensible boundary which provides protection for the countryside 

beyond and could have a severe impact on the flows of traffic using the busy junctions serving the 

northern part of the town. Within Options 1A or 1B, we would envisage the major development to 

the west of Colchester Town, crossing the Colchester/Braintree border being a much longer-term 

project than the growth east of Colchester and we suggest that greater priority is given to delivering 

the East Colchester/West Tendring project within the plan period to realise the economic 

opportunities arising from growth at and around the University as soon as is practical.  

 

The concept of a proportional element of rural growth across the Borough’s villages (i.e. part B of 

each of the three options) is consistent with the approach that TDC has taken in its emerging Local 

Plan. This recognises that housing in some rural areas can help to offer choice in the housing 

market and can assist in supporting rural businesses, services and facilities whilst easing the 

reliance on larger strategic sites that might take longer to come forward.  

 

We refer CBC to the draft policy on a possible East Colchester and West Tendring Joint 

Development Plan that was considered by TDC’s Local Plan Committee on 21st October 2014 

which might provide the basis for a similar policy in the Colchester Local Plan.  

 

Question 30: Are there other reasonable/realistic options which could meet the necessary 

requirements (including their ability to accommodate the objectively assessed need and 

ensure the maintenance of a five year housing supply) that you think we have missed and 

would provide a more preferable option?  

 

TDC response: Within the option for a sustainable settlement to the east of Colchester town 

(crossing the Colchester/Tendring border), there could be scope for the development to extend 

further north than currently depicted on the indicative diagram and to support the concept of an 

A120/A133 link road which, subject to transport modelling, could help improve access to the 

University of Essex and the Knowledge Gateway and ease traffic through and around the town.    

 

Question 31: Should any new sustainable settlement aspire to the Garden City principles?  

 

TDC response: Yes. The garden city principles are:  

 

1. Integrated and accessible transport systems with walking, cycling and public transport 

designed to be the most convenient and affordable forms of local transport;  

 

2. Strong cultural, recreational and shopping facilities in walkable, vibrant, sociable 

neighbourhoods;  

 

3. A wide range of local jobs offer within easy commuting distance from homes;  

 

4. Mixed-tenure homes and housing types that are genuinely affordable and meet the 

requirements of those most in need;  



 
 

 

5. Development that enhances the natural environment, providing net biodiversity gains and 

using zero-carbon and energy-positive technology to ensure climate resilience.  

 

6. Beautifully and imaginatively designed homes with gardens, combining the best of town 

and country living to create healthy, vibrant communities;  

 

7. Strong vision, leadership and community engagements;  

 

8. Land value capture for the benefit of the community; and 

 

9. Long term stewardship.   

 

TDC supports these principles, as well as the need to ensure the community is supported by 

necessary schools and other education provision, and would wish to work in cooperation with CBC 

and other partners to deliver this approach.  

 

Question 32: Should we look to have high densities if possible, if so, where do you think 

higher densities would be appropriate and why?  

 

TDC response: Higher densities of residential development should be focussed on locations 

within the town centre, locations close to railway stations and locations around the main hubs of 

services and facilities delivered as part of new strategic developments. The predominant form of 

residential development in any East Colchester/West Tendring garden village/garden suburb 

should however be lower density to reflect the semi-rural nature of this location and to ensure a 

sympathetic transition between town and country. TDC also supports lower density housing as a 

matter of principle as it offers better living conditions for its residents.   

 

 

 




